
INTRODUCTORY F.N. 2024-0397
NO.  290

ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLUTION NO.  

INTRODUCED BY:  Messrs. Idzi, Flisnik
2ND BY:  

RE:  APPROVAL OF A 911 DIVERSION PROGRAM CONTRACT EXTENSION 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN ONEIDA COUNTY, THROUGH ITS DEPARTMENT OF 
EMERGENCY SERVICES, AND INNOVATIVE PRACTICES, LLC

WHEREAS, This Board is in receipt of a 911 Diversion Program Contract Extension Agreement between the 
County of Oneida, through its Department of Emergency Services, and Innovative Practices, LLC, 
and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to a Purchase of Services Agreement entered into between Oneida County and Innovative 
Practices, LLC on May 18, 2023, Innovative Practices, LLC agreed to allow the Oneida County 
Department of Emergency Services to implement a proprietary systemized caller interrogation 
program in conjunction with its 911 Emergency Medical Services System, for an amount not to 
exceed $192,000.00, for a one-year term commencing upon execution (Contract #175914), and 

WHEREAS, The parties wish to enter into a 911 Diversion Program Contract Extension Agreement to extend 
the term of the original Agreement for an additional six months commencing May 18, 2024 and 
ending November 17, 2024, for the sum of $94,662.00, bringing the new total amount of the 
Agreement to $286,662.00, and 

WHEREAS, In accordance with Oneida County Charter Section 2202, said 911 Diversion Program Contract 
Extension Agreement must be approved by the Oneida County Board of Legislators, now, 
therefore, be it hereby  

RESOLVED, That the Oneida County Board of Legislators hereby approves of and authorizes Oneida County 
Executive, Anthony J. Picente, Jr., to execute a 911 Diversion Program Contract Extension 
Agreement between Oneida County, through its Department of Emergency Services, and 
Innovative Practices, LLC, in the sum of $94,662.00, for a term commencing May 18, 2024 and 
ending November 17, 2024. 

APPROVED:  Public Safety Committee
Ways & Means Committee

DATED: July 10, 2024

Adopted by the following vote:
AYES      NAYS      ABSENT 


